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TOWN OF NEWBURGH

Craddroaa/o o/ the Worféeadf

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLD TOWN HALL
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 128550

APPLICATION

OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD

(845) 566-4901 DATED: October [0 , 2013

TO: THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

I (WE) Martin Milano PRESENTLY

RESIDING AT NUMBER 6 Rivers Edge, Newburgh, NY 12550

TELEPHONE NUMBER (845) 567-9100
HEREBY MAKE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR
THE FOLLOWING:
X A USE VARIANCE
AN AREA VARIANCE

INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE

SPECIJAL PERMIT

1. LOCATION QOF THE PROPERTY:
Section 97; Block 2;
Lots 30.1, 30.22, 33 (TAX MAP DESIGNATION)
1292 Route 300
Newbu 1"9’1’1 —~NY 12550 (STREET ADDRESS)

1B (ZONING DISTRICT)

2. PROVISION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE, (INDICATE THE
SECTION AND SUBSECTION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE BY

NUMBER; DO NOT QUOTE THE LAW),
Use Variance : Section 185-27(c) (1)

Use Variance : Section 185-27

#11 Column "A" - Accessory Uses: Restaurants - required 60°'
setback. Applicant's existing restaurant has a 47.1' rear
setback. This requires a variance.




#12 Column "D" - Uses subject to Site Plan Approval
Hotels require 60' rear setback. Applicant's
existing hotel has a 49.5' rear setback. This

2

requires a variance.

3. IF VARIANCE TO THE ZONING LAW IS REQUESTED:

a) APPEAL IS MADE FROM DISAPPROVAL BY THE TOWN
BUILDING INSPECTOR. OR BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION,
SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED:

b) OR DENIAL (REFERRAL) BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE
TOWN OF NEWBURGH OF AN APPLICATION TO THE BOARD,
SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED: Sept. 9, 2013
correspondence from Planning Board Counsel

Michael H. Donnelly, Esqg.
4, DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT:

See Attached Memorandum

5. IF A USE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: STRICT APPLICATION OF THE
ZONING LAW WOULD PRODUCE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP IN THAT:

a) UNDER APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS THE APPLICANT
IS DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC USE OR BENEFRIT FROM THE

PROPERTY IN QUESTION BECAUSE:
See Attached MemQrandum

(ATTACH WITH THIS APPLICATION COMPETENT -
FINANCIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING SUCH DEPRIVATION)

b) THE HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE AND DOES NOT APPLY TO A
SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE DISTRICT OR NEIGHBORHOOD

BECAUSE: See Attached Memorandum

c) THE VARIANCE WOULD NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL

CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE:
See Attached Memorandum




d) THE HARDSHH%Igé.S NOT BEEN SELF-CREATED BECAUSE:

See Attac Memorandum

6. IF AN AREA VARJANCE IS REQUESTED:

a) THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESIRABLE
CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR A

DETRIMENT TO NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE;
See Attached Memorandum

b) THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CANNOTBE
ACHIEVED BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE APPLICANT

TO PURSUE, OTHER THAN AN AREA VARIANCE, BECAUSE:
See Attached Memorandum .

¢) THE REQUESTED AREA VARIANCE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL
BECAUSE: ‘ ‘
See Attached Memorandum

d) THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE
EFFECT OR IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL

CONDITIONS IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT BECAUSE:
See Attached Memorandum

¢) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF CREATED BECAUSE:
See Attached Memorandum




7. ADDITIONAL REASONS (IF PERTINENT):
See Attached

Medo b
PETITIONER (S) SIGNATURE
MARTIN MILANO

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE:

SWORNTO THIS _ /¢ %”{7 DAY OF

NOTARYPUBLIC 2 7 ©

MARY E. BOZYDAJ
Notary Public-State of New York
Qualified in Ulster County

My Commission Expires 1/31/20[.%

NOTE: NYS GML Section 239-m (3) for proposed actions that are within 500 feet of the
properties or thresholds listed in the statute the Zoning Board of Appeals is required to
send a copy of the complete application to the Orange County Department of Planning to
be reviewed prior to Zoning Board of Appeals decision. And also NYS GML Section
239-NN requires notification for any proposed actions, to the Municipal Clerk, within -
500 feet of the Border of that adjoining County, Town or City.




TOWN OF NEWBURGH
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROXY

Martin Milano , DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT -

HE/SHE RESIDES AT 6 Rivers Edge Newburgh, NY 12550

IN THE COUNTY OF AND STATE OF

AND THAT HE/SHE IS THE OWNER IN FEE OF
TAX LOTS 97-2-30.1; 97-2-30.22; 97-2-33

WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICA-

TION AND THAT HE/SHE HAS AUTHORIZED Catania, Mahon, Milligram

& Rider, PLLC
TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION AS DESCRIBED THEREIN,

DATED:October 1o, 2013 We I Vi Q_

OWNER'’S SIGNATURE
MARTIN MILANO

WITNESS® SIGNATURE

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE:
SWORN TO THIS [5%’ DAYOF Ap7zxdsr’ 20 /3

Wé W%

MARY E. BOZYDAJ
Notary Public-State of New York
Qualified in Ulster County
My Commission Expires 1/31/20_¢

NOTARY PUBLIC




ADDENDUM TO APPLICATION OF MARTIN MILANO
FOR AREA AND USE VARIANCES

I

NARRATIVE SUMMARY

On or about August 21, 2013, Martin Milano (the "Applicant") applied to the Town of
Newburgh Planning Board for approval to revise the existing lot lines with respect to Tax Lots
97-2-30.1, 30.22 and 33. These contiguous lots are located adjacent to New York State Route
300. Lot 30.1 contains the currently vacant Gateway Diner and the Hampton Inn hotel. The
application to the Planning Board specifically proposed to dissolve the existing lot line between
Lots 97-2-33 and 97-2-30.1, and to revise the lot line between 97-2-30.1 and 97-2-30.22. The
resulting lot line revisions would create two (2) lots. Proposed Lot #1 (+/- 1.93 acres) would
contain the existing diner, and proposed Lot 2 (+/-6.66 acres) would contain the existing hotel.

This +/- 8.6 acre site is located within the IB (Interchange Business) Zoning District. The
Hampton Inn hotel and the restaurant (the “diner") were constructed during the early 1990's, and
those structures comply with all then-existing, and current zoning rules and regulations, and all
proper permits for the same have been obtained from the Town of Newburgh.

The proposed project will require variances due to the locations of the existing facilities
on the proposed lots and due to current code requirements. This has been confirmed by counsel
for the Planning Board, Michael Donnelly, Esq., who drafted a letter dated September 9, 2013,
on behalf of the Planning Board, referring the Applicant to the Zoning Board of Appeals to
obtain certain required area and use variances. Pursuant to the town code, within the IB zoning
district, a 60' rear yard setback is required. The diner on proposed lot #1 is located
approximately 47.1' from the rear property line, and the hotel on proposed lot #2 is located
approximately 49.5' from the rear property line. The Applicant requests that this Board grant
two (2) area variances: one on proposed lot #1 of approximately 12.9', and one on proposed lot
#2 of approximately 10.5' such that the property will be within the required rear yard setbacks.

Also, in its referral letter of September 9, 2013, the Planning Board has requested that the
Applicant apply for variances from Section 185-27(c)(1) of the Town Code, which requires that
a hotel site have its principle frontage on a state or county highway, and from Section185-27 of
the Town Code, to allow the restaurant (diner) as a principle use on a stand-alone lot in the IB
Zoning District. The restaurant is currently approved as an accessory use to the Hampton Inn.

Other than the modification of the existing lot lines, the applicant will not be making any
physical modifications to the property or existing buildings, and the attached Environmental
Assessment Form demonstrates that there will be no physical impact to, or adverse impact on the
environment as a result of this request.




To render its decision with respect to the area variances, this board must consider all of
the factors required by the New York State Town Law. The law requires that a zoning board of
appeals take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed
against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such
grant. In making such determination the board shall also consider: (1) whether an undesirable
change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties
will be created by the granting of the area variance; (2) whether the benefit sought by the
applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an
area variance; (3) whether the requested area variance is substantial; (4) whether the proposed
variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the
neighborhood or district; and (5) whether the alleged difficulty was self-created; which
consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily
preclude the granting of the area variance.

The following is respectfully submitted to guide this board’s determination of the within
application.
It

THE AREA VARIANCES

THE REQUESTED AREA VARIANCES WILL NOT PRODUCE AN
UNDESIREABLE CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE
NEIGHBORHOOD OR BE A DETERMIMENT TO NEARBY PROPERTIES

The instant application will result in no physical changes being made to the structures on
the property, and they will remain as they have existed for decades. Inasmuch as no physical
changes will result from the lot line modifications, the variances will have no effect on the
character of the neighborhood and will have no detrimental effects on neighboring properties.

THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CANNOT
BE ACHIEVED BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE
APPLICANT TO PURSUE, OTHER THAN THE AREA VARIANCE

The application for the rear yard variances cannot be achieved by another feasible means.
As stated above, the hotel and restaurant were constructed in the early 1990’s. It is not feasible
to modify the buildings, as constructed, in order to accommodate the code’s rear yard setbacks.
Again, no physical alteration of the existing structures is proposed.

THE REQUESTED VARIANCES ARE NOT SUBSTANTIAL

Two area variances are before the board; one for a variance of +/- 12.9” (60” — 47.1”), and
one for a variance of +/- 10.5° (60°-49.5”). The 12.9” rear yard modification is the equivalent of




a 21.5% variance from the code. The 10.5’ rear yard modification is the equivalent of a 17.5%
variance from the code. These are not statistically significant variances. Again, most
importantly, the structures will not change and their locations on the lot will not change. They
will continue fo exist as they have for decades. The only difference is that the proposed lot line
modifications will result in a change in what is considered the “rear yard” under the town code,
resulting in the need for the variances.

THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT

HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT OR IMPACT

ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT

Since the proposed lot line changes will not result in any physical change to the existing
structures or their current uses, the proposed variances will have no adverse environmental
effects, and they will have no impact on the existing neighborhood conditions. The short
environmental assessment form attached hereto further confirms that the variances will result in
no adverse environmental impacts.

THE ALLEGED DIFFICULTY WAS NOT SELF-CREATED

This board must determine whether the alleged difficulty was self-created. In this case, it
can be argued that the hardship is self-created in that it arises out of the request to modify the lot
lines for the property. In truth, however, the motivation for the requested variances is to make
that portion of the parcel containing the diner more attractive, both aesthetically and
economically, to a potential lessee. The use and intensity of the use of the adjacent lot has
changed dramatically since the diner and hotel were constructed. In the past several years, the
Town Planning Board has approved the development of at least five additional restaurants on the
parcel adjoin the diner site, such as Chili’s, Longhorn, Panera, Starbuck’s and Five Guys. The
variances are requested so that an appropriate, economically-qualified tenant can continue the
currently approved restaurant use. Stated differently, the variances are required so that the diner
structure will not continue to remain vacant. Moreover, as this board is aware, even if it finds
that the difficulty was self-created, that factor alone is insufficient to deny the requested
variances.

Ix

THE USE VARIANCES

Two of the variances sought are use variances. To render its decision with respect to the
use variances, this board must consider whether the property can realize a reasonable financial
return; whether the hardship is unique to the property; whether the variance will alter the
character of the neighborhood; and whether the hardship was self-created.




THE PROPERTY CANNOT REALIZE A REASONABLE
FINANCIAL RETURN WITHOUT THE NEEDED VARIANCES
AND THE HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE TO THE PROPERTY

The application to the Planning Board to vary the lot lines is made based primarily upon
economic considerations caused by the current recession, and upon recent build out pursuant to
the town’s zoning code, that has permitted large scale development on the lots adjacent to the
pre-existing Gateway Diner and Hampton Inn hotel. In the past several years, the Town
Planning Board has approved the development of the adjoining parcel, which has resulted in the
construction of several “national chain restaurants”, such as Chili’s, Longhorn, Panera,
Starbuck’s and Five Guys. Over time, this increased intensity of use of the adjoining parcel
contributed to the Gateway Diner going out of business, and to the loss of more than fifty (50)
local residents becoming unemployed. The facts demonstrate that these recent changes have, at
least in part, caused the restaurant to continue become vacant, and an eyesore to the Newburgh
community, despite the Applicant’s attempts to aggressively market the restaurant (diner)
building for a new tenant. Stated differently, the ability to continue the restaurant use as an
accessory use to the hotel has diminished greatly.

The Applicant has been hampered in his attempts to lease the premises due to several
critical factors. Namely, since the restaurant is located on the same parcel as the hotel, any
financing that a new tenant wishes to obtain for the reconstruction, refurbishment or remodeling
of the structure must be approved by the hotel’s lenders. Due to the tightening of credit
requirements, and increased regulation of mortgage financing, the Applicant’s attempts to lease
the space have been futile. Moreover, the Applicant has been required to pay outstanding water
charges attributable to the diner, which, when added to the Applicant’s other real property taxes,
has resulted in the Applicant paying in excess of $65,000 in taxes per year on the parcel as a
whole. The proposal to segregate the restaurant to its own parcel will alleviate these economic
concerns, and will also allow the lot to be taxed separately for tax purposes.

The hardship is unique to this property. Since the hotel and diner were constructed,
several stand-alone restaurants have been approved and constructed within the town. These
include Denny’s, Perkin’s Pancake House, the Neptune Diner and Cosimo’s restaurant.
Whatever the original intent of the town code was, to prohibit stand-alone restaurants, it is clear
that the town’s practice is now to approve such restaurants, and the same approval should
similarly be afforded to this applicant.

THE VARIANCE WILL NOT ALTER THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD

The instant application will result in no physical changes being made to the structures on
the property, and they will remain as they have existed for decades. Inasmuch as no physical
changes will result from the lot line modifications, the variances will have no effect on the
character of the neighborhood and will have no detrimental effects on neighboring properties.




THE HARDHSHIP WAS NOT SELF-CREATED

This board must determine whether the alleged difficulty was self-created. In this case, it
can be argued that the hardship is self-created in that it arises out of the request to modify the lot
lines for the property. In truth, however, the motivation for the requested variances is to make
that portion of the parcel containing the diner more attractive, both aesthetically and
economically, to a potential lessee. The use of the adjacent lot has changed dramatically since
the diner was approved. In the past several years, the Town Planning Board has approved the
development of at least five additional restaurants on the parcel adjoin the diner site, such as
Chili’s, Longhorn, Panera, Starbuck’s and Five Guys. The variances are requested so that an
appropriate, economically-qualified tenant can continue the currently approved restaurant use.
Stated differently, the variances are required so that the diner structure will not continue to
remain vacant. Moreover, as this board is aware, even if it finds that the difficulty was self-
created, that factor alone is insufficient to deny the requested variances.
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Appendix B
Short Environmenital Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information. -

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
Hampton Inn Newburgh

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

1292 Route 300, north of the Route 300/Route 17K intersection (eastern side)

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

The applicant proposes to dissolve the existing lot fine between Lots 97-2-33, 97-2-30.1, and revise the lot line between 97-2-30.1 and
97-2-30.22. The resulting lot line revisions will create two lots. Proposed Lot 1 (+1.93 acres) would contain the existing diner and Proposed Lot
2 (£6.66 acres) would contain the existing hotel.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: g45.567.9100
Martin Milano E-Mail: MM92NY @aol.com

Address:
1292 Route 300

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Newburgh New York 12550

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation? ,
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: -
Town of Newburgh - Zoning Board of Appeals (Variance Requests) & Planning Board (Lot Line Revision) '
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? +8.5 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? +8.5 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[JUrban  [JRural (non-agriculture) ["}Industrial [7/] Commercial [JResidential (suburban)

[JForest [JAgriculture [CJAquatic  [JOther (specify):
[IParkland
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5.* "Is the proposed action, NO N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? D
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? [: ]

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

1=
o]
4177

=
=
@»

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify:

NICNE NN
N

L

L Pronoseq; ‘acti ] fantial i N . 4. 1ot
“proposed action result in asubstantial increase in traffic-above present-levels?

>
Q

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
Both the structures on-site are pre-existing, no building modifications are being conducted as part of this application

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:
Both structures are currently serviced by municipal water

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If' No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
Both structures are currently serviced by municipal sewer

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

NRNERNNE OB O 3 OO0
N

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply

] Shoreline [CJForest [] Agricultural/grasslands [JEarly mid-successional
[[J Wetland [ Urban Suburban

YES

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [CInNo []Yes

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: , [CONno  [Jves

Page 2 of 4 | RESET |




1 18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? i

If Yes, explain purpose and size: IR
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: [:]

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: A l__—___l

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: __ ‘ %J %/L/L/éﬁw . Date: [/ Jd / /8 ZAQ' IR -

Signature:

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or -
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate
small to large
impact | inmipaet
may may
eccur

Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? ' »

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Willthe proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. 'Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

OoODoODoood
1 e o
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No, or Moderate
1 small to large
| impact impact
] may may
Lo e , Saroo oceur occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage ‘ [:I D
problems?
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? E:] l:]

—question i Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a rieed to explain-why a particular —
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

D Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
" Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
" Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

PRINT RESET

Page 4 of 4







Dickover, Donnelly, Donovan & Biagi, LLP
Attorneys and Counselors at Law

James B. Biagi 28 Bruen Place
David A. Donovan P.O. Box 610
Michael H. Donnelly g}‘l’She“;} 1:5Y 219‘293247
Robert J. Dickover Phone (845) 294-

Fax (845) 294-6553
Successor Law Firm To: (Not for Service of Process)

Alexander Appelbaum, P.C., Florida, N.Y. (1915-1988)
Ludmerer & Vurno, Esqs., Warwick, N.Y.

September 9, 2013

Town of Newburgh

Zoning Board of Appeals
308 Gardnertown Road
Newburgh, New York 12550

RE: Hampton Inn
97-2-30.1, 30.22 & 33 (Zone IB)
1262 Route 300 (13.14)

Members of the Board:

I write to you on behalf of and at the direction of the Town of Newburgh Planning Board.
The above referenced applicant appeared before the planning board during its meeting of
September 5, 2013. The applicant proposes to subdivide two existing parcels of land in a
fashion that will merge one of those parcels (a small strip of land located along Route
300) with an existing (although long abandoned) diner site, while subdividing the diner
site off from an existing Hampton Inn. For the planning board to approve the proposed
subdivision a number of variances will be required. The planning board wishes me to list
these variances and to refer to you the applicant’s request for consideration of granting
same:

1. Arear yard setback variance for Lot #1 (60 feet required, 47.1 feet provided);
2. A rear yard setback variance for Lot #2 (60 feet required, 49.5 feet provided);

3. A variance from the requirement of Section 185-27(C)(1) that a hotel and
motel site have its principal frontage on a State or County Highway. The
reconfigured subdivision will remove the existing frontage of the hotel / motel
with accessory restaurant site;

4. A use variance to allow a restaurant use as a principal use on a lot in the IB
Zoning District. By subdividing the diner lot from the motel lot the
authorization under Section 185-27 for restaurant uses as accessory to a hotel
or motel use is lost.




Page 2 September 9, 2013

The planning board has no particular informatien to bring to your attention regarding this
application. The planning board suggests that you conduct your SEQRA review of this
application on an uncoordinated review basis.

Very truly yours,

////477/ %
{J

MicHAEL H. DONNELLY

MHD/lrm
cc: Town of Newburgh Planning Board
308 Gardnertown Road

Newburgh, NY 12550

David A. Donovan, Esq.

Dickover, Donnelly, Donovan & Biagi, LLP
P.O. Box 610

Goshen, NY 10924

Andrew B. Fetherston, PE., CPESC
Maser Consulting, P.A.

1607 Route 300, Suite 101
Newburgh, NY 12550
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QUITCLAIM DEED (INDIVIDUAL)

STATUTORY FORM p

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING INSTRUMENT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, Wg RECOMMEND ALL
PARTIES TQ THE INSTRUMENT CONSULT AN ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGNING.

THIS INDENTURE, made the [P iad day of July, nineteen hundred and ninety-nine,

parties of the first part,

and 92 MM, MOTEL, INC., with an address at 475 N. Riverside Road, Highland, New York 12528,
party of the second part:

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten ($10.00) dollars, lawful noney of
the United States, and other good and valuable consideration, paid by the party of the second part, does hereby
remnise, release, and quitclaim unto the parly of the second part, his heirs, Successors, and assigns forever, all that
certain plot, piece, or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, Orange County, New
York bounded and described as set forth at Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof,

together with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises.
The purpose of this deed is to combine the premises described in the following two deeds into a single unified
parcel: (a) Deed from the Estate of Mary Palmerone, et al, to Martin Milano, dated May 29, 1997, and recorded
in the Orange County Clerk’s Office on 21997 inLiber 4614 of deeds at page 4 and

(b) combine the property described in a deed from Martin Milano to 92 M.M. Motel, Inc. dated _ April 72,1996

and recorded in the Orange County Clerk’s Office on April 18 199 6 inLiber 4371  of deedsat page
240 |

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, his heirs,
successors, and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the party of the first part has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year

first above written, 2
. A Martin Milano

92 M.M. MOTEL, INC.

w;ﬁmﬁﬁgﬁéﬂ%ﬁ;QZz:
Martin Miland] Pres.

NYSBA PRACTICE FORMS 3/98 RE067.09
-1
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STATEOFNEWYORK =~ )
55.:
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

Onluly Y7 , 1999, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared
Martin Milano, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instroment.

CHERYL R, CHURNEY

@M x&m Noae‘::‘:’fpat:’u% Sctale of gaew;m
Qe n, slifiad in Oranga Caun
> tration HO1CHAS6 :
(otary Public) Commigon Expron oﬁﬁm%é’%‘?ém
STATE OF NEW YORK )
S5.0

COUNTY OF ORANGE )

On July \’B*, 1999, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared
Martin Milano, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, exectited the instrument.

Mot W

() Notary Public

HERYL R, CHURNEY
A A
Qualified in A
Ragistration HOICHA 9;302‘032' : ic\

Commission Eupires Decarabes

REQ67.09 NYSBA PRACTICE FORMS 3198
2
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SCHEDULE A

All that certain plot, piece, or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of
Newburgh, Orange County, New York bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the easterly line of State Highway Route #300, Union Avenue,
said Point being in the division line between lands now or formerly Palmerone on the south

(Liber 2009, Page 1113) and lands now or formerly 92 M.M. Motel, Inc. on the north and
running thence;

THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF
STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE #300, UNION AVENUE:

L.
2,
3.

North 24° 37' 52" East 420.69' to a point, thence
North 44° 26' 44" East 11.71" to a point, theace
North 219 30" 40" East 27.19' to a point marked by a concrete monument found in

lands now or formerly People of the State of New York, New York State Thruway
Authority; thence:

THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY
PEQPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AS FOLLOWS:

Bl Al

10.

South 42° 36' 11" East 15.76' to a concrete monument found, thence

South 28° 07 45" Eagt 171.48' to an iron rod set, thence

South 66° 24' 26" East 189.02' to an iron rod set, thence

South 88° 30' 12" East 183,15' to an iron rod set, thence

Notth 54° 36' 26" East 159.67' to an iron rod set in the lands now or formerly
Milano, thence

Along lands now or formerly Milano South 24° 29' 38" West 561.26' to an iron
rod set in the lands now or formerly Palmerone, thence

Along lands now or formerly Palmerone North 65° 30' 22" West 592.07 to the
Beginning Point.

w534 4emee 346




e e L e emme e e e een .. S e e —— ey
rv et

" " ORANGE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE RECORDING PAGE
THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT — DO NOT | IEMOVE

TYPE NAME(S) OF PARTY(S) 7O DOCUMENT: BLACK INK (Wt (37
hLH flLancgc it ;‘},,-ufh Patpensie o S,

fang fedniaion’ c.i Meags e b N >

ayhitbee qefuuquabbmnone o epanon U/ plock A Lot 20

Eacferanet Ainted 3 . ¥ Haget

DAL L Qe s Gk of P

o kpiira el “e.
M rhim s RECCAD AND RETURN T0O:
{Name and Address)
THERE IS NO FEE FOR THE RECORDING OF THIS PAGE Tyl 1% Aehra co #E
7 g s
ATTACH THIS SHEET TO THE FIR3T FAGE OF EACH J’ e /jq{ 1326

] . . L o
hiay 10 (958
RECORDED INSTRUMELIT GILY Meghians 1)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

rd
INSTRUMENT TYPE: DEED___~" (4ORTGAGE _____ SATISFACTION . ASSIGNMENT QTHER
PROPERTY LOCAVION

. 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN) . 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO., PAGES _\{D_; _ CROSSREF _____

2001 WASHINGTONVILLE V1G] __ 4201 MAYBROOK (VLG) CERT. COPY. AFFT. FILED

_._ 2289 CHESTER (TN) . 4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) ] 4
| 2201 CHESTER (VLG) . 4205 WALDEN (VLG) PAYMENTQQ,E: GHECK __\_(___

___. 2489 CORNWALL, (TN) <. 4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN} CASH _

. 2401 CORNWALL (VLG) _ %401 OTISVILLE (VLG) CHARGE

— 2600 CRAWFORD (TN) 4600 NEWBURGH (TN) NO FEE _

. 2800 DEERPARK (TN) __ 4800 NEW WINIISOR (TN)

.. 3088 GOSHEN (TN) .. . B0BY TUXEDO (TN) CONSIDERATION $ £~m~.«v o

300 GOSHEN (VLG) L 5001 TUXEDO PARK (VLG) TAX EXEMPT

3003 FLORIDA (VLG) 5200 WALLKILL (TN)

__ 3005  CHESTER (VLG) - 5489 WARWICK (TN) MORTGAGEAMTS__ .
—_ 3200 GREENVILLE (TN) 5401 FLORIDA(VLG) DATE . /=30 .. D
. 3488 HAMPTONBURGH (TN} ___ 5402 GREENWOOD LAKE (VL.G)
__. 84001 MAYBROOK (VLG) __ 5405 WARWICK (VLG) MORTGAGE TYPE;
—. 3689 HIGHLANDS (TN) . 5600 WAWAYANDA (TN) (A COMMERCIAL
3801 HIGHLAND FALLS (VL3 ___ 5889 WOODBURY (TN) —__ {B)10R 2 FAMILY
___ 3889 MINISINK (TN) __ 5801 HARNIMAN (VLG) —__ {C) UNDER $10,000.
3801 UNIONVILLE (VLG) _ _ (E) EXEMPT
—__ 4089 MONROE (TN) CITIES —_ (F)3TOGUNITS
4001 MONFOE (VLG) ——— 0300 MIDDLETOWN . () NAT.PERSON/GR.UMION
| 4008  HARRIMAN (VLG) — - 1100 NEWBURGH () NATPER-CR.UN/I OR 2
| 4005 KIRYAS JOEL (VLG) —— 1300 PORT JERVIS . (K) CONDO
- 8999 HOLD
/@m%Z@JA; RECEIVED FROM: 6’%({’{3‘_4/ E;j;i Adsg .
Orengo Coury G urd3ddme 45

STATE OF NEW YORK (COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS: iy
I, DANNA L. BENSON, COUNTY CLERK AND GLERK OF THE .
SUPREME ANB COUNTY COURTS, ORANGE COUNTY, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE COMPARED THIS COPY WITH
ThE ORIGINAL THEREOF FILED OR RECORDIED IN MY OFFICE
ON 2‘2’2/‘“6}‘ , AMD THE SAME 1S A CORRECT
TRANSCRIPT THEREQF. IN VATNESS WHEREOF, | NAVE
HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFINED MY OFFICIAL SEAL,

&

GOUNTY CLERK 8 CLERK OF TME SY

|

COUMTY COURTS,  ORANGE COUNTY CLERKS OFFTCE 8184 HLY

ORANGE COUNTY : RECORDED/FILED  OR2/E2/96¢ 11:43:57 oM i
- FEES 50,00 EDUCATION FUND 5.00 £y
SERIAL NUMBER:  ppsigy o)

DEED ONTL NO 51839 RE Tax  400.00 ;
i

R
A 4,
R




(‘,Dx%Vl ‘ﬁ(éb-§7
Joo .

1

CONSULT YDUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

=
THIS INDENTURE, made tlle30%ay of Tdr\uz}r/ , hineteen hundred and ninety ﬁ:zf ,-L:—
BETWEEN -

LENA MARGIOTTI, l'gsiding at 285 Ann Street, Newburgh, New York 12550, and
JOSEPH PALMERONE, residng at 126 Route 17K, Newburgh, New York as C»-
Executors of the Estate of MARY PALMERQNE. who died a resident of Orange County
on September 6, 1988; LENA MARGIOTTI, residing at 285 Ann Strest, Newburgh, Now
York 12550, as Trustee under the Last Wil and Testament of JOSEPH PALMERON i

ANTONIA PALMERONE, with an address at ¢/o David L. Rider, Bsq., 427 Little Britain

Road, Newburgh, New York 12550, and LENA, I\'IARGIOTTI,.res_iding at 285 Ann Stredt,
Newburgh, New York 12550, and DAVID L. RIDER, with an address at 427 Litile
Britain Road, Newburgh, New York, as Co-Executors of the Estate of JOHN

I N e D e

Luidy? Gty O o

PALMERONE, who died a resident of Orange County on October 3, 1994; collectivesy -

the party of the first part, and

MARTIN MILANO, residing at 475 N. Riverside Road, Highland, New York 12528, the
party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that ANTONIA PALMERONE individually; LENA MARGIOTT! and JOSEPI
PALMERONE, as Co-Executors of the Estate of MARY PALMERONE, to whom successet
letters testamentary were issued by the Surrogate’s Cout, Orange County, New York on
December 1, 1994, by virtue of the power and authority given in and by the Last Will an.]
Testament of MARY PALMERONE, dated March 18, 1988, and/or by Article 11 of the Estater,
Powers and Trusts Law; LENA MARGIOTT I, as successor Testamentary Trustee under the Last
Will and Testament of JOSEPH PALMERONE, appointed on December 1, 1994 by the
Surrogate’s Court, Orange County, New York, by virtue of the power and authority given in and
by the Last Will and Testament of JOSEPH PALMERONE, dated April 12, 1978, and/or by
Aaticle 11 of the Estates, Powers and Trusts Law; and LENA MARGIOTTI and DAVID L
RIDER, as Co-Executors of the Estate of JOHN PALMERONE, to whom letters testamentary
were issued by the Surrogate’s Court, Orange County, New York on November 4, 1994,
virture of the power and authority given in and by the Last Will and Testament of JOHN
PALMERONE dated September 25, 1991, and/or by Article 11 of the Estates, Powers and Trust:
Law; and in consideration of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND and 00/100 ($100,000.00)

_ DOLLARS, paid by the party of the second part; the party of the first part does hereby grant and

release unto the party of the second part, the heirs, successors and assigns of the party of the
second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with buildings and improvements thereon erected,

situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange, and State of New York,
which property is more fully described in Schedule "A," annexed hereto and made a part hercof,

widdddee 16

RIDER, WEINER, FRANKEL & CALHELHA, RC.
427 LITTLE BAITAIN ROAD « R O, BOX 2280 + NEWBURGH, M. Y. 12650 « {914} £62-9100
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Deed: Estate of My Palmerone, of al.. to Martin Milano
Dated: Ne*lember{/fp 1995
- Page Two '

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any
strects and roads abutting the above described premises {o the center lines thereof; TOGITHER
with the appurtenances. and also all the estate which the said decedent had at the time of
decedent’s death in said premises, and also the estate therein, which the party of the first part has
or has power to convey or dispose of, whether individuall ¥, or by virtue of said will or otherwise;
"TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto (he party of the second patt, the
distributees or succe ssors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,
AND the party of the first parl covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered
anything whereby e said premises have been incumbered in any way whatever, excepl as
aforesaid,

Subject to the trust fund provisions of section thirteen of the Lien Law.
The word “party" shail be construed as if it read "partics" whenever the sense of this indenture
SO requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the fivst part has duly executed this deed ag of the day
and year first above written,

ESTATE OF MARY PALMERONE: THE TRUST UNDER THE LAST WILL
AND TESTAMENT OF JOSEPH
VA U PALMERONE
By: ,:?{;pw' - oot {/,(.-t"é( Lo ]
Uena Margiotii, Co-Ekecutor >4 Y

By: 2N ccts o /Z-c’bé.—é,’d-(’-’-‘u&/
Lena Margiotti, Trustee/,

LD 4

By gty L) Sl
/K)s’éphfPahnerme, Co-Executor
¢ A, ESTATE OF JOHN PALMERONE

A D .y
By:__ v e //(/‘f/b@f/ﬁ‘(f&)
Lena Magglotti, Co-Exélutor

p : B N ' . ,‘I
R ‘.»-\1_,(,‘_\. Sl i

ANTONIA PALMERONE

w7/ Sl ~
Dyrc‘( .. Rider, Co-Executor

uRA3qdee 2

RIDEH, WEINER, FRANKEL & CALHELHA, RC.
427 L TLE BRITAIN ROAD + P Q. BOX 2280+ NEWBURGH, N.Y 12550 « 814} 562-9100
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Deed: Estate of Mayy Palmerone, ef al., to Martin Milano
Dated: Newember/321995

Page Three
STATE OF NEW YORK )

) §S.:
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

) i _
On the S';U/l day of-p/ % 995, before me personally came Lena Margiotti, to me known
and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument
and she acknowledged to me that she executed the same '

/
/i
Notary Public ;
KATHERING M, LANGIAKE
Notary Public, State of New York
0. 4840183
. ¢ Qualified Ein (_)range' Cg:;n%

STATE OF NEW YORK ) omimission Expires . July 31,

) SS.:
COUNTY OF ORANGE )]

S.rh béft‘"" bor /l&’
On the day of , 1995, before me personally came Joseph Palmerone, to me known
and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument
and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same, Ty

AT /
C,j/‘ Notafy#ublic
4 GARY.), BOGE

' Rm:yPu'lﬂu Stato uﬁﬁwm

" 7
i
CM%JI:nggmgnggn?gOﬁaz%

g I4des: © 48

RIDER, WEINER, FRANKEL & CALHELHA, RC.
427 LITTLE BRITAIN ROAD + P 0. BOX 2280 « NEWBUR3H, . Y. 12550 + {914) 562-9100
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Deed: Estate of Mazy Palmerone, ¢f al., to Martin Milano
Daled: Memember 4571995
Page Four

STATE OF NEW YORK )
SS.
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

On the W\ day owa’mA‘ ], 1995. before me personally came Antonia Palmerone, to
me known and knovn to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument and she icknowledged to me that she executed the same.

: Myfﬂ/w Wi (%éf@-ﬁ%'

Notary Fublic
KATHERL ¢ L\ NEANKE

Hetary Publia, Srate 2 York

Ne. 46401
Qualifed 'n Grange County
STATE OF NEW YORK ) Comniias.on s iy Wy
) 88
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

Alj LAY . . .
On the k‘/’ dxs of %1995, before me personally came David L. Rider, to e known
and known to me to be the individual described in and who excented the foregoing instrument

and he acknowledgec. 10 me that he executed the same.

Notary Public

KATHFHEINE .
Notary #inlig, &
Ho, « Gt

Qualifisd in ©
Commistic r- g5

NEAMIE
4 New York
cd
¢ Coupiy 2
sduly 31, 19,

FAWPSPUERPALAILLDED
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RIDER, WEINER, FRANKEL & CALHELFA, Po,
427 L TI.E BRITAIN ROAD + P O. BOX 2280 » NEWEURGH, .Y 12850 - {914} 5629100




SCHEDULE A

ALL that plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, 1 ying and being in the Town of Newbu-gh,
County of Orange and State of New York, more particularly bounded and described as Lot No.
2 on Filed Map No, 205/95, said map was filed in the Orange County Clerk’s Office on
November 8, 1995.

tperd3dqee 20

RIDER, WEINER, FRANKEL & CALHELHA, RC.
427 LITTLE BRITAIN ROAD + P O.BOX 2280 « NE.VBURGH, N. Y. 12550 + (914} 5629100




o
3 # 3 7651 ) NI 0ILY0 ST HOYEVE 'L QUVAGR AT

e 2] TR T - - v s 30 L (Tt S Y NOMS NINVL S NOBIM NEOMS NOLVWNOMN SORLBNVI ONY DIMIVIDOAT] NAYONTIOB 't
va6£000¢t HOON ¥34 3N0) _ S30VGS NGNS o 3 050y W34 3N0)  SHves Oy R O ER R
ooz TSSOV J0T] ) oo oo e ot ]
3 ot 0 i
e T TG 15 Tor | O R JNO0D SN & #, TR Ty o oo G Q908 AN g S SAGTY SoWnOUs S TOR S 50 3
o : oo f y n 2 o 7t 2
T Tron L0Btf oy TS o ol noud Gy - e oK GV QEAGHM 10 SO SOVINDHS VM SONIGING 1YHL SISO 8L T 8 RAGL AN
SL0T XYL 08 W v SRS ET) T & B DNETT D3¢F WYSH Y SIMACHd 20N NGSKE L STLOM MOZ MOYELIS UNVA WYEN 08 ¥ SIWO 300D Mor L
ONYHR NLXVA “HSAGDLLOTE "N ‘oI FLYY5 JONVINSN 30 E74%) TITOTTROAT
00014 yaa S NI G0N SY2-GIONN-INO £ e ;
wi ARY LI ION 5} AL¥3608 3HL R O S e
S 3 5 _ N v L 100 Q380404 N0 350 WGONSY AING BHL 30 T AING INLSIKE JHL 0 TYNOISEIION
NY'ld HOL3NS HONOBMIN LORASIE T00HIS ¥ AEEL R, Oy WonvaST SISSTWSRG ¥04 530U ONY SUILYHHL SUMNID INGdOHS i NOLINAINGD
NOSAZY SN 101 £ o5 L TRAT S SOARTIN 3 0003 1503 Qv SuHISIE (OBd ounar 8 3 RUR @
K . . % 50 0w A 9eaN
B VNONIL SJOPUSI 3 T 35 T e S0A0e ANVSOVESI ORASIKE ML SINVAOVASTY Y04 HOVELTS QUVA 9V 08V SOOI 3000 R0l 1
 C1d 55 w0y = 7197 Gigingus e Saent T 5 GaouGud T OTIEgEon
N 9 (5AGOY B11) TRLGR 15357 0N ‘ o e G 7 101 oA 5o v IR IR Hen NS0 ¢ 101 TOIENY I SIONVIEVA
. OISIG SSINSNA BORVHOIN ~ 81 TNOZ
EVLSTE s3uv 3w'e smoveol | sawov usd
4R eeB | uITA GRER  Li0E AgTie
TR AR UReR o]
:péﬁagszuéau_éq‘. Bt wctoustns aA0$SI0 38 O .
oL R R S A et (A NOINM) 0O 3LNOY JAVIS AN S s 2 % TEOT Vog-g—to
3N L0 ONLLSIKE: ;
7 09521 AN_HOMRGAIN
s e nod 76t
NI LA 8
0 o
TTRRY ) E S,

NOISSINGNS 3L K HONOD, | Avhs GNY (DI
NI SIS BHL S0 UOITY 40 NIMKO I WY | el aduali0 ARHAN |

7§ 107 L43N3E OL ININISY3
SONYNSLNIYA % SSI30V
1 AHYLINYS Q350008

e L s
o RIS RS :
——ren 1 4 107 LasNga

0L LN3WISYI JONVNIINYA
% SS300Y ALIMLN HILYM
A RUOLS AMYLINGS O3SQ0Y

Carm, 1)
233k ™ 3wss

o8 E o o

HUHON Nt

GNADTT ONMVAQ
B0 SOVEKES QISOH0YS e

IN AGT QHEOAONS e v e s
TR
HNOLNOO ONISHG

30N33 S

WH D SNLING

SNBGAVS 40 3203 ONLSIKI
KHVANNOD LIS TNUSHI

SRS

— ~SOVELSS A mar. 56

| Ty MO IINGIVY
s JOT 30 Va2

-




cecel

ans

\ AN R4

VONOH  (V3HIHOW
Savd 01Ny HOWNEmaN

AVMHOM S'AN

Stee

e

—_—
RS VA ayye . S'8ye . ¢'¢6/S001
? Ol-vi L 4

w

N

. @
W g %, (O)v9'S
] (Ov¥'s .
5 Vel m 7
, 1°0°@
,M NN.\» 81015 ‘A °N
veel L |
. | "1°0°0
91D1S "A N

\¢ L
VLS

“dvA
@

X
& | VLl
NN L¥0L W«N\ o
. - é & N TAA®
%>

/. o@,
f 86 NOLLO3S .
86 NOILOIS . RN ¢ 22:051'08-2- L b



